
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North West Community Committee 
Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse, 
Weetwood  
 
  

Meeting to be held in All Hallows Church, 24 
Regent Street, Leeds, LS6 1NP  
Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

A Garthwaite - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
J Pryor - Headingley and Hyde Park; 
N Walshaw - Headingley and Hyde Park; 

 
J Akhtar - Little London and Woodhouse; 
K Brooks - Little London and Woodhouse; 
A Marshall-Katung - Little London and Woodhouse; 

 
E Flint - Weetwood; 
C Howley - Weetwood; 
I Wilson - Weetwood; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
 
 
 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth, Tel: 0113 37 88665 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Carnegie Pavilion; Bin yard at 'the Harolds' 
Hyde Park cinema; Makkah Masjid Mosque 
Beckett Park campus; St Chad's Church 

 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rules 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted ti the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(the special circumstances shall be specified in the 
minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 30 MARCH 2022 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 March 2022 
 

7 - 12 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  UPDATE ON LEEDS 2023 YEAR OF CULTURE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Officer, Culture and Economy 
 

13 - 
30 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE CHAMPIONS ROLE 
PROFILE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

31 - 
34 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2022/23 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

35 - 
48 

11   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

49 - 
60 

12   
 

  INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Locality Partnerships 
 

61 - 
70 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday, 29 September 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Akhtar in the Chair 

 Councillors K Brooks, E Flint, A Garthwaite, 
A Marshall-Katung, J Pryor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

14 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

15 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

16 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

17 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

18 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Bentley and 
C Howley. 
 

19 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record and the minutes of the Consultative Meeting 
of the Members of the Inner North West Community Committee held on 5 
January 2022 be noted. 

20 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 
Reference was made to issues on Woodhouse Moor during the recent spell of 
good weather.  These included the playing of loud music, use of barbecues 
and litter.  There had been quick clear ups by the Council and volunteer 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 

 

groups on the following mornings.  It was requested that notices be replaced 
with regard to the use of barbecues.  It was also asked if there would be 
further funding for a Park Warden.  It was reported that contact would be 
made with Parks and Countryside regarding the issues raised. 
 
Further concerns highlighted included the lack of enforcement for Public 
Space Protection Orders (PSPOs); bins being left out on pavements and the 
need for improved communication with landlords and universities.  In 
response to these concerns, the following was highlighted: 
 

 There was due to be a meeting with the universities where these 
concerns would be raised. 

 The enforcement of PSPOs was being carried out on an area by area 
basis and was currently focussing on Ash Grove. 

 Regulatory work with landlords – it was reported that the trials of the 
selective licensing schemes would be extended and it was hoped that 
this would include LS6. 

 Communications had been sent out to residents regarding the situation 
with bins.  It was an elongated process to carry out enforcement and a 
suggestion to take a more random approach to areas where 
enforcement work was carried out would be fed back. 

 
Preparations for the forthcoming 420 day were also discussed. 
 

21 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Infrastructure Levy Budget 
for 2021/22. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Funds remaining in the Wellbeing Budget - There had been some 
funding returned from the Infant Safer Sleeping Project as resources 
on offer had been obtained from elsewhere. 

 Remaining funds in the Covid funding pots. 

 Project applications: 
o University ASB Dedicated Resource INW - £7,257.67 requested 

– Members were supportive of this application. 
o Inner North West Pedal Cycle Security - £5,840.00 requested – 

Members were supportive of this application. 
o Meanwood Valley Partnership Christmas Lights - £1,500.00 

requested.  Inner North East Community Committee had agreed 
the same amount.  Members were supportive of this application. 

o Dance On – Yorkshire Dance - £17,405 requested.  Members 
were not supportive of this application. 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 

 

o Engagement in Green Spaces - £8,941.52 was requested.  
Members were supportive of this application but at a reduced 
sum of £4,500.00.  Further monitoring of the project was 
requested. 

o Hyde Park Unity Day - £5,000.00 requested.  Members were 
supportive of this application. 

o Woodhouse Moor Tennis - £1,480.00 was requested.  Members 
were supportive of this application. 

o Little London Family Fun Day - £2,500 was requested.  
Members were supportive of this application. 

o Jungle Kids - £1,000 was requested.  Members were supportive 
of this application. 

o Money Buddies - £35,168.00 was requested.  Members 
supported this application with a reduced figure of £26,376.00 
Which would still support one venue in each ward. 

o Hamara Women’s Group. - £12, 234.56 was requested.  This 
was supported with a reduced proposals of £11,000. 

o Art Camp April 2022- March 2023 - £10,890.00 was requested.  
Members were supportive of this application. 

o Weetwood Youth Project - £4,060 was requested.  Members 
were supportive of this application. 

o Lovell Park View Fencing - £1,700 was requested.  Members 
were supportive of this application. 

o St Chad’s Cricket Club - £10,000 was requested.  This was 
towards the cost of a new pavilion and Members were 
supportive of this application being funded from the CIL Budget. 

o Thornvilles Graffiti Project - £16,528 was requested.  Members 
were supportive of this application. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 

o University ASB Dedicated Resource INW - £7,257.67  
o Inner North West Pedal Cycle Security - £5,840.00  
o Meanwood Valley Partnership Christmas Lights - £1,500.00  
o Engagement in Green Spaces - £4,500.00.  Further monitoring of 

the project to be provided. 
o Hyde Park Unity Day - £5,000.00   
o Woodhouse Moor Tennis - £1,480.00.   
o Little London Family Fun Day - £2,500  
o Jungle Kids - £1,000.   
o Money Buddies - £26,376.00 
o Hamara Women’s Group - £11,000  
o Art Camp April 2022- March 2023 - £10,890.00  
o Weetwood Youth Project - £4,060.   
o Lovell Park View Fencing - £1,700.   
o St Chad’s Cricket Club - £10,000.   
o Thornvilles Graffiti Project - £16,528  

(3) That the following project be refused: 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 

 

o Dance On – Yorkshire Dance - £17,405 requested.   
(4) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants & Skips Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 

 
22 Inner North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
The report provided updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and the functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champion roles, community engagement and 
locality working. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

23 Queens Platinum Jubilee  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Committee with 
an update on the Queens Platinum Jubilee. 
 
The report contained links to sources of funding and provided advice for 
holding events in celebration of the Jubilee. 
 
Members were informed that any proposed street closures had to be applied 
for before 15 April 2022. 
 
There was some concern with regards to street closures due to events that 
had been held in the past.  Reference was also made to a refusal to allow a 
street closure following an application from a residents group.  This would be 
investigated by officers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

24 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2022/23  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to consider the proposed 
Community Committee meeting schedule for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
The following dates were proposed: 
 

 Thursday, 6 July 2022 

 Thursday, 28 September 2022 

 Thursday, 14 December 2022 

 Thursday, 29 March 2023 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th July, 2022 

 

 
All meetings to commence at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members were also asked to consider whether they wished to consider any 
revisions to the meeting schedule and venue arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Inner North West Community Committee meets at 
6.00 p.m. on the following dates in the 2022/23 Municipal Year: 
 

 Thursday, 6 July 2022 

 Thursday, 28 September 2022 

 Thursday, 14 December 2022 

 Thursday, 29 March 2023 
 
Meeting venues to continue to be arranged on a meeting by meeting basis. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of:   Chief Officer Culture and Economy 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

Report author:  Karen Murgatroyd 

 
Date:    6th July 2022       To note  

Inner North West Community Committee – Update on LEEDS 2023 

Year of Culture 

 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner North West Community Committee with an update on the LEEDS 2023 and 

to gather input and support from elected members and residents. 

Main issues 
 
2. The report and presentation are intended to provide the Inner North West Community Committee 

with an update on the LEEDS 2023 Year of Culture. 

 

3. The report gives elected members the background to LEEDS 2023 and an insight into plans for 

the year.  

 

4. The presentation provides the Community Committee with an overview of LEEDS 2023 activity 

already taking place in the Inner North West area
[...]
r North West Community Committee (Headingley & Hyde Park, Little 

London & Woodhouse and Weetwood) 

Report author: Andy Booth – 0113 37 88665 
 
Date: 6 July 2022   For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2022/2023  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor N Walshaw as 
Chair of the Community Committee for 2022/23 as agreed at the recent Annual 
Council Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to those 
positions detailed in section 6 / the appendices. 

 

Main issues 
 
Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2022/23 

 

1. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor N Walshaw as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2022/23, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

Appointments to Outside Bodies including Cluster Partnerships, Housing Advisory 

Panels and Local Care Partnerships 

2. Member Management Committee annually determines which Outside Bodies will be 

delegated to Community Committees for appointment.  Attached at Appendix 1 is the 

current schedule of organisations as delegated to the Community Committee. 

3. Most recently, Member Management Committee agreed in 2019 that appointments to 

Local Care Partnerships be delegated to Community Committees for determination.  

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



Appointments to Community Committee ‘Champions’ 

4. The Constitution requires that Community Committees appoint Member ‘Champions’ in 

several designated areas. Currently, these areas are: ‘Environment & Community 

Safety’; ‘Children’s Services’; ‘Employment, Skills & Welfare’; and ‘Health, Wellbeing & 

Adult Social Care’. 

Appointment to Corporate Parenting Board 

5. In recent years Community Committees have been used as the appropriate body by 

which local Elected Member representatives are appointed to the Corporate Parenting 

Board. 

Schedule of Appointments 

6. The Committee is invited to review the details in the table below together with the 

accompanying information which follows / is appended, and determine appoints for the 

2022/23 municipal year:  

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Current Appointee(s) 

Cardigan Centre 1 Cllr N Walshaw 

Swarthmore Education Centre 1 Cllr A Marshall Katung 

Ireland Wood Children’s Centre 1 Cllr E Flint 

Leeds Bradford Airport Consultative 

Committee 

1 Cllr N Walshaw 

Holt Park LCP & Woodsley LCP 

(meet jointly) 

1 Shared between Cllr K 

Brooks and Cllr A Marshall 

Katung 

Leeds Student Medical Practice 1 Cllr J Akhtar 

Housing Advisory Panel 1 Member per ward Cllr J Akhtar 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Champions/Lead Members 

Environment & Community Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health & Wellbeing and Adult Social 

Care 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Cllr J Pryor 

Cllr K Brooks 

Cllr N Walshaw 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 Cllr J Pryor 

Extended Services North West 

Cluster 

1 Cllr C Howley 

 

Options  
 

Outside Bodies  

Page 36



7. The Community Committee is invited to determine the appointments to those Outside 
Bodies as detailed within the table at section 6 / the appendices. The Council’s 
Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules can be made available to Members 
upon request, however, a summary of the rules can be found at sections 8-14: 

8. The Community Committee should first consider whether it is appropriate for an 
appointment to be of a specific office holder1 either by reference to the constitution of 
the outside body concerned (if available), or in the light of any other circumstances as 
determined by the Community Committee. Such appointments would then be offered 
on this basis. 

9. Nominations will then be sought for the remaining places, having regard to trying to 
secure an overall allocation of places which reflects the proportion of Members from 
each Political Group on the Community Committee as a whole. 

10. All appointments ar
[...]
 

LCP 
 

Suggested Community Committee Member Appointment  

Seacroft, Cross Gates and York Road Seacroft Inner East  

York Road Inner East and Outer East (Halton Moor and Cross Gates) 

Cross Gates Outer East 

LS25/26 Garforth/Kippax/Rothwell Outer East 

Outer South 

Central Central  Inner North East 

HATCH (Chapeltown, Harehills, 

Richmond Hill & Burmantofts) 

Chapeltown  Inner North East 

Harehills, Richmond Hill and Burmantofts Inner East 

Wetherby Wetherby Outer North East 

Holt Park and Woodsley 
 

Inner North West 

Leeds Student Medical Practice  Inner North West 

Aireborough & Aire Valley Otley and Yeadon Outer North West 

Middleton & Beeston 
 

Inner South 

Morley Morley Outer South 

Armley Armley  Inner West 

 Bramley, Wortley & Middleton Inner West and Outer West 

West Leeds Pudsey and Bramley Outer West 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee  

(Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood) 

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                Tel: 07545604317 

 
Date:    6th July 2022                              For Action   

Inner North West Community Committee Update Report       

Purpose of report 
 
1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

 

3. To make nominations to each of the Inner North West Community Committee Sub Groups 

for 2022/23  

Main issues 
 
Sub Group Nominations                 
[...]

participants who ranked the activity time between 1-4) 

Activity time 1 2 3 4 

After school (before 
6pm) 

28 6 7 5 

Evenings (after 6pm) 8 22 11 5 

Weekends 7 13 22 5 

School Holidays 4 5 6 31 

 

Additional comments: 

 

 I prefer weekends because you are likely to be less tired. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships  

Report to:  Inner North West Community Committee 

(Headingley & Hyde Park, Little London & Woodhouse and 

Weetwood) 

Report author:  Marcia Cunningham                               Tel: 07545604317  
 
Date:    6th July 2022    For decision  

Inner North West Community Committee – Finance Report       

 
 
Purpose of report 
 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget 
position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as 
the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2022/23 . 

  
Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue 

and capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. 

The aim of these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental 

wellbeing of the area and provide a range of activities for children and young 

people, by using the funding to support projects that contribute towards the 

delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, 

including evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial 

controls are in place; have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best 

practice e.g. safeguarding and equal opportunities and be unable to cover the 

costs of the project from other funds. 

 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be 

submitted and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items 

being purchased through wellbeing funding are completed 
[...]
ails of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

g. Details of Community Infrastructure Levy (Table 5) 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 30 March 2022
	8 Update on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture
	leeds 2023 Presentation

	9 Community Committee Champions Role Profile
	Champions Role Profile

	10 Community Committee Appointments 2022/23
	INW Appts Appdx 1
	Appendix 2 LHAP 2022 290422
	Appendix 3 Cllr Alignment to LCPs 2022

	11 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report
	Update Report Appendix 1 YAF Consultation Survey

	12 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

INNER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Walshaw in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Brooks, E Flint, 
A Garthwaite, C Howley, A Marshall-
Katung and I Wilson 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was submitted for 
Agenda Item 12, Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Pryor. 
 

6 Minutes - 30 March 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed for a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
A representative of Litter Free Leeds addressed the Committee.  A document 
had been produced which was proposed to be sent to all students.  This 
highlighted the pride in keeping the local community clean and tidy and other 
issues highlighted included the need to store bins after refuse collection, 
problems with late night music, issues at Woodhouse Moor and the role of 
private landlords.  It was hoped to encourage students to become involved 
with the volunteer litter picking groups and that the information could be 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

distributed by the universities directly to students.  It was suggested that links 
to the Leeds Bins App be included in the document. 
 
A written submission had been made regarding the possibility of introducing a 
selective licensing scheme in LS6 and also the possibility of having daytime 
Environmental Street Wardens to enforce the PSPO and tackle anti-social 
behaviour.  With regard to the provision of Street Wardens, other areas of 
Leeds that provided such a service had received funding from other sources 
such as Town Councils.  Selective Licensing was wanted across the whole of 
Leeds and was being extended to other areas but unfortunately was a slow 
process due to resource issues. 
 

8 Update on Leeds 2023 Year of Culture  
 

The report of the Chief Officer Culture and Economy provided the Community 
Committee with an update on LEEDS 2023 and sought input from Elected 
Members and residents. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
Karen Murgatroyd 
Chris Emsell 
 
The Community Committee were given a presentation on LEEDS 2023 – Year 
of Culture.  Highlights included the following: 
 

 The background behind the LEEDS 2023 Year of Culture following the 
2015 bid for European City of Culture. 

 Financial commitment from the Council and the leverage of significant 
funding from public and private sector partners. 

 The cultural impact on the city and celebrating the diverse heritage with 
the people of Leeds at the heart of it. 

 Promotion of the City and attracting visitors. 

 The aim to engage at least 75% of the local population to be involved 
in LEEDS 2023. 

 Roadshows that had taken or were due to take place to promote 
LEEDS 2023. 

 Programme of events – there would be hyperlocal events across all 
Wards and a two-day Weekender event in August 2023. 

 Volunteering opportunities and the recruitment of a Neighbourhood 
Host for each Ward. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 Support for organisations in bidding for funding and capacity building. 

 Concern that carrying out events on a ward basis would not capture the 
diversity of a particular ward. 

 Engagement with children and young people including those not in 
education, employment or training. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

 The need to target hard to reach communities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the presentation and discussion be noted. 
 

9 Community Committee Champions Role Profile  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships informed Members of an 
update on the Champions Role Profile. 
 
A copy of the Champions Role profile was appended to the report.  This had 
been drafted by a working group and ratified at a meeting of the Community 
Chair’s Forum. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
It was reported that the Community themed Champions would be working 
more closely with the relevant Executive Member and other champions.  
Members welcomed the clarity given to the role of the themed Champions. 
 
Members also discussed the possibility of having a Cost of Living Champion 
or Cost of Living Sub Group. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and Champion Role be noted 
when making appointments to each of the themed Champions. 
 

10 Community Committee Appointments 2022/23  
 

The report of the City Solicitor asked Members to note the appointment of 
Councillor N Walshaw as Chair of the Inner North West Community 
Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal year and also invited nominations to 
appointments for Outside Bodies, Housing Advisory Panels, Local Care 
Partnerships and Cluster Partnerships. Nominations were also sought for the 
Corporate Parenting Board and for the themed Community Committee 
Champion roles. 
 
Andy Booth, Governance Services presented the report. 
 
Members were informed that there was no longer a requirement to make an 
appointment to the Swarthmore Education Centre as this had been delegated 
to the Member Management Committee for approval. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the appointment of Councillor Neil Walshaw as Chair of the Inner 
North West Community Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year be 
noted. 

(2) That the following appointments be made for the 2022/23 Municipal 
Year: 

 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

Organisation / Outside Body No. of Places Appointment 

Cardigan Centre 1 Cllr N Walshaw 

Ireland Wood Children’s 

Centre 

1 Cllr E Flint 

Leeds Bradford Airport 

Consultative Committee 

1 Cllr N Walshaw 

Holt Park LCP & Woodsley 

LCP (meet jointly) 

1 Shared between Cllr K 

Brooks and Cllr A 

Marshall Katung 

Leeds Student Medical 

Practice 

1 Cllr J Akhtar 

Housing Advisory Panel 1 Member per 

ward 

Cllr J Akhtar 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Cllr I Wilson 

Champions/Lead Members 

Environment & Community 

Safety 

Children’s Services 

Employment, Skills & Welfare 

Health & Wellbeing and Adult 

Social Care 

 

1 

 

1 

1 

1 

 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

 

Cllr J Pryor 

Cllr K Brooks 

Cllr N Walshaw 

Extended Services NW 

Cluster 

1 Cllr C Howley 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 Cllr J Pryor 

 
11 Inner North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Member’s attention to 
work which the Communities Team were involved in based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided opportunities for 
questioning or to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Members were also asked for nominations to the Community Committee Sub-
Groups for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted in the report included recent sub-group meetings, student 
changeover and updates from the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team and 
Housing Advisory Panel. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the following Sub Group appointments be made for 2022/23: 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

 

Sub Group No of Places Appointee Champion 

Environment & 
Community 
Safety 

3 Cllr A Garthwaite 
Cllr E Flint 
Cllr K Brooks 

Cllr A Garthwaite 

Children & 
Families 

3 Cllr J Pryor 
Cllr C Howley 
Cllr A Marshall 
Katung 

Cllr J Pryor 

 
12 Inner North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy budget for 2022/23. 
 
Marcia Cunningham, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was discussed: 
 

 Remaining balance for Wellbeing funds was £13,525.17 

 Remaining balances in the Covid funding pots. 

 Applications for consideration: 
o Jungle Kids Summer Camp - £5,000 requested.  Members were 

supportive of this application. 
o Hyde Park FC – a revised application had been submitted and 

£3,000 was requested.  Members were supportive of this 
application. 

o Leeds West Activity Centre - £3015 requested.  Members were 
supportive of this application. 

o Lemon Balm - £4,092 requested.  It was proposed that this 
application be deferred for further information. 

o Opal - £744 requested.  Members were supportive of this 
application. 

o Woodsley Community Centre - £3,500 requested.  Members 
agreed to a revised sum of £3,000. 

o Ash Road Area Residents Association - £6,000 requested.  
Members agreed to a revised sum of £3,000. 

o Hyde Park Unity Day - £300 requested.  Members were 
supportive of this application. 

 Delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 

 Remaining funds in the Youth Activities Fund, Skips, Small Grants, 
Capital and CIL budgets. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the minimum conditions (paragraph 13) be agreed. 
(3) That monitoring information of funded projects is noted. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting held on Wednesday, 28th September, 2022 

 

(4) That details of the Youth Activity Fund position be noted. 
(5) That details of the Small Grants & Skips budget be noted. 
(6) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget be noted. 
(8) That the following applications be approved: 
o Jungle Kids Summer Camp - £1,000 from Wellbeing and £1,000 from 

YAF  
o Hyde Park FC –£3,000. 
o Leeds West Activity Centre - £3015  
o Opal - £744 requested.  . 
o Woodsley Community Centre – £3,000 
o Ash Road Area Residents Association - £3,000  
o Hyde Park Unity Day - £300  
(9) That the application for Lemon Balm be deferred for further information. 

 
13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 28 September 2022 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


